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1.  What are the priorities for promoting improved quality 
and developing the future workforce?

a. Should there be a standard definition of quality in adult social care as quality can  
often be interpreted differently? What do we mean by it and how should it be defined? 
How could we use this definition to drive improvements in quality?

b. How could the approach to quality need to change as individuals increasingly fund  
or take responsibility for commissioning their own care? How could users themselves  
play a stronger role in determining the outcomes that they experience and designing 
quality services that are integrated around their personal preferences? 

c. How could we make quality the guiding principle for adult social care? Who is  
responsible and accountable for driving continuous quality improvement within a  
more integrated health and care system?

d. What is the right balance between a national and local approach to improving quality  
and developing the workforce? Which areas are best delivered at a national level?

e. How could we equip the workforce, volunteers and carers to respond to the challenges  
of improving quality and responding to growth in demand? How could we develop  
social care leadership capable of steering and delivering this? 

f. How could we improve the mechanisms for users, carers and staff to raise concerns 
about the quality of care? How could we ensure that these concerns are addressed 
appropriately?
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2.  What are the priorities for promoting increased 
personalisation and choice?

a. How could we change cultures, attitudes and behaviour among the social care workforce 
to ensure the benefits of personal budgets, including direct payments, are made available 
to everyone in receipt of community based social care? Are there particular client groups 
missing out on opportunities at the moment?

b. What support or information do people need to become informed users and consumers 
of care, including brokerage services? How could people be helped to choose the service 
they want, which meets their needs and is safe too? How could better information  
be made available for people supported by public funds as well as those funding their 
own care? 

c. How could the principles of greater personalisation be applied to people in residential 
care? Should this include, as the Law Commission recommends, direct payments  
being extended to people [supported by the State] living in residential accommodation?  
What are the opportunities, challenges and risks around this? 

d. How could better progress be made in achieving a truly personalised approach which 
places outcomes that matter to people, their families and carers at its heart? What are  
the barriers? Who has responsibility and what needs to change (including legislative)?
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3.  How can we take advantage of the Health and Social Care 
modernisation programme to ensure services are better 
integrated around people’s needs?

a. What does good look like? Where are there good practice-based examples of  
integrated services that support and enable better outcomes? 

b. Where should services be better integrated around patients, service users and carers – 
both within the NHS, and between the NHS and local government services, in particular 
social care (for example, better management of long term conditions, better care of  
older people, more effective handover of a person’s care from one part of the system  
to another, etc)?

c. How can integrated services achieve better health, better care and better value  
for money?

d. What, if any, barriers to integration should be removed, and how can we incentivise  
better integration of services at all levels?

e. Who needs to do what next to enable integration to be progressed in a pragmatic  
and achievable way?

f. How can innovation in integrated care be identified and nurtured? 
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4.  What are the priorities for supporting greater prevention and 
early intervention?

a. What do good outcomes look like? Where is there practice-based evidence of 
interventions that support/enable these outcomes? 

b. How could organisations across the NHS and Local Government, communities, social 
enterprises and other providers be encouraged and incentivised to work together and 
invest in prevention and early intervention including promoting health and wellbeing? 

c. How could we change cultures and behaviour so that investment in prevention and  
early intervention is mainstream practice rather than relying on intervention at the  
point of crisis? How could we create mechanisms that pay by results/outcomes? 

d. How could individuals, families and communities be encouraged to take more 
responsibility for their health and wellbeing and to take action earlier in their lives to 
prevent or delay illness and loss of independence? How could we promote better  
health and wellbeing in society?

e. How could innovation in prevention be encouraged, identified and nurtured? 
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5.  What are the priorities for creating a more diverse and 
responsive care market?

a. How would you define the social care market? What are the different dimensions we 
need to consider when assessing the market (e.g. type of provision, client group,  
size of provider, market share)? 

b. How could we make the market work more effectively including promoting growth, 
better information for commissioners (local authorities and individuals), improved quality 
and choice and innovation?

c. Does there need to be further oversight of the care market, including measures to address 
provider failure? If so, what elements should this approach include, and who should do it?

d. Looking to the future, what could be the impacts of wider reforms on the market?  
What possible effects would the following have on the market: the recommendations  
of the Dilnot Commission’s report, the roll out of personal budgets and direct payments, 
and the drive to improve quality and the workforce?
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6.  What role could the financial services market play in 
supporting users, carers and their families?

a. In the current system, what are the main barriers to the development of financial products 
that help people to plan for and meet the costs of social care?

b. To what extent would the reforms recommended by the Commission on Funding of  
Care and Support overcome these barriers? What kinds of products could we see  
under such a system that would be attractive to individuals and the industry?

c. What else could Government do to make it easier for people to plan financially for  
social care costs?

d. Would a more consistent system with nationally consistent eligibility criteria, portability 
of assessments and a more objective assessment process support the development of 
financial products? If so, how?

e. Would the reforms recommended by the Commission on Funding of Care and Support 
lead to an overall expansion of the financial services market in this area? How would this 
affect the wider economy?

f. What wider roles could the financial services industry play in, eg:

–  raising awareness of the care and support system

– providing information and advice around social care and financial planning

–  encouraging prevention and early intervention 

–  helping people to purchase care, or purchasing it on their behalf

– helping to increase the liquidity of personal assets?
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7.  Do you have any other comments on social care reform, 
including the recommendations of the Commission on 
Funding of Care and Support?

a. What are the strengths and weaknesses of the Commission’s proposals in addressing 
the problems of the current system? What are the priorities for action coming out of 
the Commission’s report, including in relation to other priorities for improvement in the 
system?

b. What are the implications of the Commission’s proposals on other areas of care and 
support reform?  

c. The Commission presented a range of options in relation to some of their 
recommendations, which would affect the balance between the financial cost to the 
individual and the taxpayer. These include:

• the level of the cap 

• the contribution that people make to their living costs in residential care

What would be the implications of different options on the outcomes that the 
Commission hoped to achieve?
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	Type: NDPB
	Email: jon.carling@ruralcommunities.gov.uk
	Name: Jon Carling
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	Reply2: We understand the Government's commitment to having a choice of care providers. Whilst we accept that this has the potential to drive up standards in urban areas, and to ensure that care is truly customised to the needs of individuals, we believe that in rural areas this will be a much harder outcome to achieve. Our current research (for a report, due in March 2012, which looks at social isolation experienced by older people in rural areas) suggests that there are many rural areas in England where there is not a choice of providers  - and some where provision is only very sparsely available, if at all. The cost of delivering services in rural areas is inevitably higher than in urban areas, because of the greater travelling distances involved and the smaller economies of scale, and yet predominantly rural local authorities receive smaller funding allocations for social care from Government, per capita, than predominantly urban authorities. The effect of this is for rural authorities to be less likely to fund social care provision at the lower FACS levels, and for providers in all sectors to be less able to run services sustainably and profitably in rural areas compared to urban areas.
The Government is committed to ensuring that all adults eligible for funded social care will receive a personalised budget. We have reservations about how practicable this is for those older people who do not have lifetime experience of managing externally-provided budgets, employing people, or commissioning external services. Our research suggests that there is a proportion of the population who will not utilise their personalised budget for these reasons, and we therefore seek further clarification of the Government's thoughts about how to address this. There is a good case for publicly accountable managing agents to be available for such people, whose job would be to manage the budgets, and the provision of care, for the individuals involved. We note that the Government's `Vision for adult social care' suggests that for some people, an alternative individual will be put in charge of the personalised budget. We hope that the social care white paper will provide further details of what is envisaged.
The current system of social care funding focuses limited resources on those with substantial or critical needs.This can reinforce a pattern of commissioning that is typified by cost and volume and block contracts and that reduces the scope for developing more flexible commissioning strategies that would support a move towards personalisation. 
 
	Reply1: The Commission for Rural Communities is not a body with expertise in the development of quality standards for social care. We would wish to ensure, however, that the availability and provision of social care in rural areas is to an equivalent standard to that provided in urban areas. Our recent research (for a report, due in March 2012, which looks at social isolation experienced by older people in rural areas) has highlighted a number of rural areas where the availability of adult social care seems to be sparse, and the level for which it is provided is FACS critical only. Moreover, we have identified that the funding allocated by Government for adult social care for the over-65s is 36% less, per head of population, in predominantly rural unitary local authorities than predominantly urban ones. In order to alleviate this apparent discrepancy, we believe that the proposals from the Dilnot Commission around national eligibility criteria for social care, and the portability of assessments between Local Authority areas, should be progressed to become Government policy. 
Historically, Forder (2008) has shown that per capita expenditure on older people using social care has been lower than for other adult client groups and there is evidence that at an individual client level, after controlling for needs and outcomes, the support received by older people is significantly less than the support received by younger people.
Henwood and Hudson (2008) suggest that, while the FACS framework is intended to apply equitably to all adults needing social care, there is considerable evidence that people with similar care needs are assessed in very different ways, in part as a response to pressure on resources.
 
	Reply4: We would point to the work of NHS North Devon, where a programme of new initiatives is being put in place to provide more comprehensive care. One feature of this is the use of a Combined Predictive Model (CPM), a quantitative model which helps identify the future needs of patients, and enables health and caring services provide preventative care before more complex needs emerge.  The model used has been withdrawn from the Department of Health website and is now only available on an expensive commercial basis from private companies. We call for it to become freely available once more.
Due to an emphasis on crisis intervention, people who could benefit from key preventative measures such as day care, aids and adaptations, telecare products and extra-care housing are being identified too late (Centre for Social Justice, 2010).
The lack of funding for low-level support not only has important consequences for people's independence and quality of life. Financial uncertainty can compromise the very community and voluntary sector groups that often provide `that bit of help'. An emphasis on crisis intervention is also likely to result in higher costs to the NHS and social care in the longer run (CPA 2011). 
 
	Reply5: We understand the Government's commitment to having a free market for social care provision. Whilst we accept that this has the potential to drive up standards in urban areas, and to ensure that care is truly customised to the needs of individuals, we believe that in rural areas this will be much harder to achieve. Our current research (for a report, due in March 2012, which looks at social isolation experienced by older people in rural areas) suggests that there are many rural areas in England where there is not a choice of providers  - and some where provision is only very sparsely available, if at all. The cost of delivering services in rural areas is inevitably higher than in urban areas, because of the greater travelling distances involved and the smaller economies of scale, and yet predominantly rural local authorities receive smaller funding allocations for social care from Government, per capita, than predominantly urban authorities. The effect of this is for rural authorities to be less likely to fund social care provision at the lower FACS levels, and for providers in all sectors to be less able to run services sustainably and profitably in rural areas compared to urban areas.
A further point is the rising cost of housing in rural areas. One effect of this is to make it more likely that local young people, especially those in poorly paid jobs, will move away from rural areas to cheaper housing in urban areas. This can mean that they are further away from family, for whom they would be otherwise well placed to provide care. It can also mean that poorly paid care workers are more likely to live in urban areas and travel into rural areas to work, and therefore face increasing fuel costs. We are worried that these two issues are making it increasingly difficult for care to be provided to older people in rural communities. 
 
	Reply6: 
	Reply3: This area is largely a matter for social and health care professionals, and the Commission for Rural Communities would not claim to have their expertise. 
In our research, we have come across a number of examples of health and social care professionals working closely together, and developing innovative ways of delivering services in a cost-effective way. This has also often involved the voluntary sector, perhaps as an information provider/signposter, helping others to identify where to go for an assessment, or to engage with care providers. 
 
	Reply7: We strongly support the proposals of the Commission around national eligibility criteria and the portability of assessments between Local Authority areas. We believe that these will help to ensure that people in rural areas can receive the same level of support and adult social care as those in urban areas  - something which does not appear to happen at present. We also support the Commission's proposals for a cap on the level of expenditure an individual should have to make on adult social care. This will be of benefit to those in disadvantaged rural areas, where the cost of provision is likely to be higher than in urban areas. We would ask that the Government gives serious consideration to the level of the cap, and does not put the extent of care that an individual can afford to purchase at risk in return for a lower cost to the exchequer. 
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